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PARISH:   KENDAL 

 27 Kirkstone Close  

 

PROPOSAL:   Two storey rear extension 

 

 

APPLICANT:   Mrs K Duffield 

 

 

Grid Ref:      E:  352400      N: 490638 
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SUMMARY 

1. This application seeks permission to erect a two storey rear extension at 27 

Kirkstone Close, Kendal. The main issues to consider are whether or not the 

proposal will have significant impacts on the visual and residential amenity of 

the area. 

 

2. The application has been referred to the Planning Committee for consideration 

as the applicant is a member of SLDC staff. This is in accordance with the 

Council’s Constitution and the Scheme of Delegation. 

RECOMMENDATION 

3. Refuse. 

DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 

Site description  

4. The site is located in a residential area to the south east of Kendal town 

centre. Kendal ASDA sits to the rear of the dwelling separated by a boundary 

fence and trees. The property is a two storey semi-detached dwelling. The 

property has an enclosed garden to the rear. Along with the adjoined 26 

Kirkstone Close this pair of semi-detached houses sits on a staggered row 

with the properties to the east sitting further north and the terrace properties to 

the west sitting further south.  

Proposal 

5. The application proposes the erection of a rear two storey extension on the 

northern elevation of the property. The extension will form additional living 

space at ground floor level and a bedroom at first floor level. The proposed 

extension projects 4 metres from the rear elevation with a width of 3.040 

metres.The extension would have a dual pitched roof with the gable elevation 

facing towards the rear. The proposed roof has a lower ridge height than the 

main dwelling but equal eaves height, measuring approximately 6.65 metres 

to the ridge and 5.2m to the eaves. The proposal would be finished with 

materials to match the existing dwelling.  

 

6. Two high level ground floor windows are proposed on the east side elevation, 

one situated on the existing property and the other on the proposed extension. 

With regards to the rear elevation, a window is situated at first floor level and 

double doors at ground floor.   

 

7. An amended scheme was received by the Local Planning Authority on 04 April 

2019 which removes a high level ground floor window on the west side 

elevation of the extension and added the high level ground floor window on 



the proposed east side elevation of the extension. This application is 

determined on this amended scheme.  

 

CONSULTATIONS 

Town Council: 

8. No objections provided not unneighbourly.  

 

Natural England: 

9. No comments to make on this application. Information on Standing Advice 

supplied. 

 

Neighbours / Others: 

10. 2 x neighbour responses received, 1 to the original scheme; 

Original Scheme: 

• Objection due to loss of privacy; 

• Window on the side elevation of the extension will look into the property 

through patio doors and also into the garden. 

Other neighbour response; 

• Restrict privacy and limiting sunlight into garden.  

Applicants Response: 

11. The agent on behalf of the applicant has supplied a supporting statement for 

the two storey development, providing overshadowing analysis and states that 

at no time does the proposed extension have a significant adverse impact on 

the amenity of the neighbouring residents due to overshadowing.  

 

POLICY ISSUES 

South Lakeland Core Strategy (CS): 

Policy CS1.1 – Sustainable development principles 

Policy CS8.2 – Protection and enhancement of landscape and settlement   

                         character 

Policy CS8.10 – Design  

South Lakeland Development Management Policies Development Plan 

Document (DM DPD): 

Policy DM1 – General Requirements for all Development 

Policy DM2 – Achieving Sustainable High Quality Design 



National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF): 

12. The protection of residential amenity in one or more of its various aspects is a 

material consideration in the determination of planning applications (paragraph 

127). 

 

ASSESSMENT 

Principle 

13. The key issues that apply to this application are: 

• Design, scale, layout and impact on visual amenity 

• The impact on residential amenity 

Visual amenity 

14. Policy CS1.1 requires that development is of a high quality and that localised 

and appropriate design is incorporated to retain distinctive character/ sense of 

place and to enhance the existing building. Policies CS8.2 and CS8.10 of the 

Core Strategy require that the siting, design, scale and materials of all 

development should be of a character which maintains or enhances the quality 

of the landscape or townscape and, where appropriate, should be in keeping 

with local vernacular tradition. Policies DM1 and DM2 require that 

development responds appropriately to the proposal site’s location context, 

local and settlement character and distinctiveness. 

 

15. The proposed two storey extension is built to the rear of the property, views to 

the rear of the site where views from public vantage points are limited. 

Therefore, the impact of the extension on the visual and landscape settlement 

character are minimal. However, Policy DM2 of the DM DPD requires that new 

development should be “well proportioned, positioned and in scale with its 

surroundings… by avoiding the creation of dominant or incongruous 

extensions and alterations to existing buildings”. The proposed extension is 

two storeys in height and will protrude four metres into the rear garden.  

 

16. The curtilage of the dwelling house is already of limited size and the proposal 

will create a three bedroom family-sized dwelling by reducing further the 

modest-sized curtilage to a depth of only 4.4 and a width of 4.57m. It is 

considered that the combination of a significantly reduced garden area and the 

projection and height of the proposed extension, the scale and massing of the 

development would lead to overdevelopment of this property. As a 

consequence, the proposed development is not in compliance with Policies 

CS1.1, CS8.2 and CS8.10 of the Core Strategy and DM1 and DM2 of the DM 

DPD.  

 

 



Residential amenity 

17. Policy DM1 of the DM DPD states that development should ensure the 

delivery of acceptable levels of amenity, privacy and overshadowing for 

existing, neighbouring and future uses and occupants.  

 

18. The proposed extension will be built on the rear elevation of the property and 

will protrude 4 metres into the rear garden. In respect of the adjoining dwelling 

house, 26 Kirkstone Close, the extension sits close to the boundary of the two 

properties. As a result of the degree of projection, height, proximity to the 

common boundary and to the windows on the rear elevation of No.26, it is 

considered that the proposed two storey extension would cause significant 

harm to amenity by way of visual overbearing impact. As such, it will 

compromise the outlook from number 26; particularly from the rear ground 

floor double doors and first and ground floor windows. 

 

19. In respect of the properties to the east which includes the neighbouring 28 

Kirkstone Close, it is considered that due to the staggered nature of the 

properties along this row and the greater degree of separation, that visual 

overbearing and outlook will not be compromised to the same extent.   

 

20. The original scheme was amended in order to remove a high ground floor 

window from the west side elevation of the proposed extension and was 

instead replaced with a high level ground floor window in the proposed eastern 

side  elevation, which is in addition to a proposed high ground floor window on 

the existing east elevation of the dwelling house. Due to the staggered nature 

of the properties to the east, the ground floor level of the windows and screen 

fence which sits on the boundary to the east, it is considered that the 

proposed development will not cause overlooking to the neighbouring 

properties to an unacceptable degree.   

 

21. In conclusion, it is considered that due to its depth and height, scale, design, 

position and massing the extension will result in significant adverse effects on 

the residential amenity of the occupiers of 26 Kirkston Close and is considered 

unacceptable in this situation. The proposed development is therefore 

considered contrary to Policies DM1 of the DM DPD and Paragraph 127 of the 

NPPF.  

 

Financial benefits to Local Authorities from the development 

1. In accordance with the requirements introduced by Section 115 of the Housing 

and Planning Act 2016.  The financial benefits of the proposed development 

are estimated below. 



Source Benefit 

Community Infrastructure Levy Nil - likely that self build exemption would apply. 

Business Rates  / Council 

Tax            

Nil 

New Homes Bonus                 Nil 

 

2. Limited weight should be attached to the financial benefits arising from the 

proposed development when assessing the planning balance. 

3. Council Tax is an ongoing annual income, New Homes Bonus (NHB) is for 

four years and the first 0.4% of new dwelling growth is disregarded (currently). 

It is likely that the growth threshold will not be reached hence it is prudent to 

attribute zero income in turns of NHB 

4. Any financial considerations would add to the overall benefits in delivering the 

five year housing land supply and identified housing need on this site. 

CONCLUSION 

5. The proposed extension by virtue of design, scale, bulk and position on the 

building will result in a dominant development which would result in 

overdevelopment of the site and which would cause harm to the residential 

amenity of neighbouring residents, specifically 26 Kirkstone Close. The 

proposal is therefore contrary to Policies, CS1.1, CS8.2 and CS8.10 of the 

Core Strategy and DM1 and DM2 of the DM DPD and Paragraph 127 f) of the 

National Planning Policy Framework.    

RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:- 

Reason (1) 
The proposed extension by virtue of design, scale, bulk and position 

on the building will result in a dominant development which would 

result in overdevelopment of the site and which would cause harm 

to the residential amenity of neighbouring residents, specifically 26 

Kirkstone Close. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies, 

CS1.1, CS8.2 and CS8.10 of the Core Strategy and DM1 and DM2 

of the DM DPD and Paragraph 127 f) of the National Planning 

Policy Framework.    

   

 

 


